
 

 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 14 November 2022 

Meeting time:12.45

For further information contact: 

P Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting (12.45 - 13.00)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13.00)   

 

2 Historic Environment (Wales) Bill: Ministerial evidence session 

(13.00 - 14.30) (Pages 1 - 43)  

Mick Antoniw MS, Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution 

Dylan Hughes, First Legislative Counsel and Director of the Office of the 

Legislative Counsel, Welsh Government 

James George, Senior Legislative Counsel, Welsh Government 

 

Historic Environment (Wales) Bill, as introduced 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Explanatory Memorandum: Annex A – Explanatory Notes 

Explanatory Memorandum: Annex B1 – Table of Origins 

Explanatory Memorandum: Annex B2 – Table of Destinations 

Explanatory Memorandum: Annex C – Explanation of changes made to 

existing provisions (Drafters’ Notes) 

Explanatory Memorandum: Annex D – Correspondence from the Law 

Commission 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://senedd.wales/media/qofjukzx/pri-ld15211-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/3n1fttx3/pri-ld15211-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/j0ubrqh0/pri-ld15211-em-a-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/15kdeszq/pri-ld15211-em-b1-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/rzjdj5lp/pri-ld15211-em-b2-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/fedpgiaa/pri-ld15211-em-c-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/fedpgiaa/pri-ld15211-em-c-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/xinlmj5t/pri-ld15211-em-d-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/xinlmj5t/pri-ld15211-em-d-e.pdf


 

 

 

Letter to the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: Follow-up to 

evidence session on the Historic Environment (Wales) Bill - 19 July 2022 

Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: Follow-up 

to evidence session on the Historic Environment (Wales) Bill - 17 August 

2022 

Letter to the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: Matters of 

Interest in the Drafters' Notes - 20 September 2022 

Letter from the Counsel General: Matters of Interest in the Drafters' Notes - 

17 October 2022 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 1 - Briefing 

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 2 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for 

the Constitution, 28 October 2022 

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 3 - Letter to the Counsel General and Minister for the 

Constitution, 7 October 2022 

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

(14.30 - 14.35) (Page 44)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 4 - Draft report 

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

3.1 SL(6)273 - The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 (Consequential Amendments 

to Secondary Legislation) (Amendment) Regulations 2022 

   

 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

(14.35 - 14.40)   

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s129342/LJC6-23-22%20-%20Paper%2073%20-%20Letter%20to%20the%20Counsel%20General%20and%20Minister%20for%20the%20Constitution%2019%20July%202.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s129342/LJC6-23-22%20-%20Paper%2073%20-%20Letter%20to%20the%20Counsel%20General%20and%20Minister%20for%20the%20Constitution%2019%20July%202.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s129341/LJC6-23-22%20-%20Paper%2072%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Counsel%20General%20and%20Minister%20for%20the%20Constitution%2017%20Augu.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s129341/LJC6-23-22%20-%20Paper%2072%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Counsel%20General%20and%20Minister%20for%20the%20Constitution%2017%20Augu.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s129341/LJC6-23-22%20-%20Paper%2072%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Counsel%20General%20and%20Minister%20for%20the%20Constitution%2017%20Augu.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s130425/LJC6-27-22%20-%20Paper%2026%20-%20Letter%20to%20the%20Counsel%20General%20and%20Minister%20for%20Constitution%2020%20September%20.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s130425/LJC6-27-22%20-%20Paper%2026%20-%20Letter%20to%20the%20Counsel%20General%20and%20Minister%20for%20Constitution%2020%20September%20.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s130424/LJC6-27-22%20-%20Paper%2025%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Counsel%20General%20and%20Minister%20for%20Constitution%2017%20October%20.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s130424/LJC6-27-22%20-%20Paper%2025%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Counsel%20General%20and%20Minister%20for%20Constitution%2017%20October%20.pdf


 

 

 

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

4.1 SL(6)274 - The Renting Homes (Rent Determination) (Converted Contracts) 

(Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2022  

 (Pages 45 - 46) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 5 - Draft report 

5 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered 

(14.40 - 14.45)   

 

5.1 SL(6)272 - The Child Minding and Day Care (Disqualification) (Wales) 

Regulations 2022 

 (Pages 47 - 57)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 6 - Report 

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 7 - Welsh Government response 

5.2 SL(6)276 - The Renting Homes (Fitness for Human Habitation) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2022 

 (Pages 58 - 60)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 8 - Report 

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 9 - Welsh Government response 

6 Statutory Instruments requiring Senedd consent (Statutory 

Instrument Consent Memorandums) 

(14.45 - 14.50)   

https://senedd.wales/media/tmrjcjhx/sub-ld15419-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/v0mfacit/sub-ld15419-em-e.pdf


 

 

 

6.1 SICM(6)1 - The Climate Change (Targeted Greenhouse Gases) Order 2022  

 (Pages 61 - 69) 

Order 

Explanatory Memorandum  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 10 - Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum 

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 11 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change, 21 

October 2022 

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 12 - Legal advice note 

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 13 - Briefing 

7 Written Statements under Standing Order 30C 

(14.50 - 14.55)   

 

7.1 WS-30C(6)018 - The European University Institute (EU Exit) Regulations 2022 

 (Pages 70 - 75)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 14 - Written Statement by the Minister for Education 

and Welsh Language, 8 November 2022 

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 15 - Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh 

Language, 9 November 2022 

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 16 - Commentary 

8 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

(14.55 - 15.00)   

 

8.1 Written Statement and correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and 

North Wales, and Trefnydd: The Phytosanitary Conditions (Amendment) (No. 

3) Regulations 2022 

 (Pages 76 - 79)  

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s130628/SICM61%20-%20The%20Climate%20Change%20Targeted%20Greenhouse%20Gases%20Order%202022.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/x2dnvhhg/sicm-ld15409-em-e.pdf


 

 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 17 - Written Statement by the Minister for Rural Affairs 

and North Wales, and Trefnydd, 7 November 2022 

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 18 - Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and 

North Wales, and Trefnydd, 7 November 2022 

8.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Economy: British-Irish Council 

Ministerial Meeting 

 (Pages 80 - 82)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 19 - Letter from the Minister for Economy, 7 November 

2022 

8.3 Correspondence from the First Minister: British-Irish Council Summit 

 (Page 83)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 20 - Letter from the First Minister, 9 November 2022 

8.4 Correspondence from the First Minister: The Prime Minister and Heads of 

Devolved Governments Council 

 (Page 84)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 21 - Letter from the First Minister, 10 November 2022 

9 Papers to note 

(15.00 - 15.10)   

 

9.1 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: 

The future of Welsh law: A programme for 2021 to 2026: Annual Report 

2021-22 

 (Pages 85 - 100)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 22 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for 

the Constitution, 7 November 2022 



 

 

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 23 - Report: The future of Welsh law: A programme for 

2021 to 2026: Annual Report 2021-22, November 2022 

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 24 - Written Statement by the Counsel General and 

Minister for the Constitution, 7 November 2022 

9.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: The 

Non-Domestic Rates (Chargeable Amounts) (Wales) Regulations 2022 

 (Pages 101 - 102)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 25 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government, 8 November 2022 

9.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: The Renting Homes 

(Wales) Act 2016 (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2022 

 (Pages 103 - 104)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 26 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change, 8 

November 2022 

9.4 Correspondence from the Business Committee: Annual Report 2021/22 

 (Pages 105 - 108)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 27 - Letter from the Business Committee, 9 November 

2022 

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 28 - Letter to the Business Committee, 21 October 

2022 

9.5 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution 

and the Permanent Secretary to the Welsh Government: Follow-up to the 

meeting of 10 October 2022 

 (Pages 109 - 123)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 29 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for 

the Constitution and the Permanent Secretary to the Welsh Government, 9 

November 2022 



 

 

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 30 - Letter to the Counsel General and Minister for the 

Constitution and the Permanent Secretary to the Welsh Government, 20 

October 2022 

9.6 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change to the Local 

Government and Housing Committee: Legislative Consent Memorandum on 

the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill 

 (Pages 124 - 127)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 31 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the 

Local Government and Housing Committee, 10 November 2022 

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 32 - Letter from the Local Government and Housing 

Committee to the Minister for Climate Change, 1 November 2022 

9.7 Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language: 

Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Schools Bill 

 (Pages 128 - 133)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 33 - Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh 

Language, 10 November 2022 

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 34 - Letter from the Legislation, Justice and 

Constitution Committee to the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 4 

October 2022 

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 35 - Letter from the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee to the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 3 

October 2022 

10 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(15.10)   

 

11 Historic Environment (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence 

(15.10 - 15.30) (Pages 134 - 135)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 36 - Briefing 

12 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum 

No. 2) on the Online Safety Bill 

(15.30 - 15.40) (Pages 136 - 140)  

Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 2): 

Online Safety Bill 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 37 - Legal advice note 

13 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Social Housing 

(Regulation) Bill: Draft report 

(15.40 - 15.50) (Pages 141 - 153)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-27-22 - Paper 38 - Draft report 

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 39 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the 

Local Government and Housing Committee, 10 November 2022 

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 40 - Letter from the Local Government and Housing 

Committee to the Minister for Climate Change, 31 October 2022 

14 Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill: Draft report 

(15.50 - 16.05) (Pages 154 - 180)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 41 - Draft report 

15 Monitoring report 

(16.05 - 16.15) (Pages 181 - 191)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 42 - Draft report 

https://senedd.wales/media/aispejwb/slcm-ld15358-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/aispejwb/slcm-ld15358-e.pdf


 

 

16 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Retained EU Law 

(Revocation and Reform) Bill 

(16.15 - 16.20) (Pages 192 - 212)  

Legislative Consent Memorandum: Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) 

Bill 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 43 - Briefing 

17 House of Commons Public Administration and Constitutional 

Affairs Committee: The Scrutiny of International Treaties and 

other international agreements in the 21st century 

(16.20 - 16.30) (Pages 213 - 224)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 44 - Draft response 

18 The Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) 

Bill 

(16.30 - 16.40) (To Follow)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 45 - Draft letter 

https://senedd.wales/media/wu0fwcny/lcm-ld15434-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/wu0fwcny/lcm-ld15434-e.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution  

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru          
[...]
ales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=39698
https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=725&MId=12897&Ver=4
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s129341/LJC6-23-22%20-%20Paper%2072%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Counsel%20General%20and%20Minister%20for%20the%20Constitution%2017%20Augu.pdf


 

 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

14 November 2022 

SL(6)273 – The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 

(Consequential Amendments to Secondary Legislation) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2022 

Procedure: Draft Negative 

The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 (Consequential Amendments to Secondary Legislation) 

Regulations 2022 (“the 2022 Regulations”) made amendments to secondary legislation as a 

consequence of the provisions of the Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016. 

The Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee considered the 2022 Regulations at their 

meeting of 26 September 2022 and issued a report containing technical points. These 

Regulations make amendments to the 2022 Regulations to correct the points raised in that 

report. 

Parent Act: The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016  

Date Made: 24 October 2022 

Date Laid: 25 October 2022 

Coming into force date: 30 October 2022 

 

Pack Page 44

Agenda Item 3

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40281
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40281
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40281


   
 

 

SL(6)274 – The Renting Homes (Rent Determination) 

(Converted Contracts) (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2022 

Background and Purpose 

The Renting Homes (Rent Determination) (Converted Contracts) (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2022 (“the Regulations”) are made by the Welsh Ministers, in exercise of the 

powers conferred on them by sections 236(3), and 256(1) and (2) of, and paragraph 15(2) of 

Schedule 12 to, the Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016.  

The Renting Homes (Rent Determination) (Converted Contracts) (Wales) Regulations 2022 

(“the
[...]
fficials. Footnotes are a useful tool for readers of 
legislation only insofar as they are accurate and the Committee therefore encourages the 
Welsh Government to ensure that this is the case.  

16. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to 
issues of public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd. 

Although the Committee notes that the Explanatory Note does not form part of these 
Regulations themselves, it is unclear whether a paragraph outlining regulation 9 is accurate. 

Under regulation 9, a person is not disqualified from registering as a child minder or from 
providing day care if they receive a waiver by way of written consent, and such written 
consent has not been withdrawn. 

Pack Page 52



   
 

 

The Explanatory Note states: 

Regulation 9 does not apply where the disqualification arises from inclusion on List 99 
or the list kept under section 1 of the Protection of Children Act 1999, being barred 
from regulated activity relating to children under the Safeguarding Vulnerable Groups 
Act 2006 or where a court has ordered that a person must not work in contact with 
children following a conviction for certain offences against children. 

 
We interpret ‘does not apply’ in this context to mean that waivers are not permissible where a 
person has been subject to one of these outcomes.   

However, our understanding of regulation 9 is that waivers are permissible in relation to all 
of these outcomes, except in relation to certain offences against children under the Criminal 
Justice and Court Services Act 2000 (as set out in regulation 9(2)). 

A Welsh Government response is requested to clarify. 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is required in relation to all reporting points, save for points 12 
and 13. 

Committee Consideration  
 
The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 7 November 2022 and reports to 
the Senedd in line with the reporting points above. 
[...]
me.aspx?IId=40285
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40285


   
 

 

Committee Consideration 
 
The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 7 November 2022 and reports to 
the Senedd in line with the reporting point above. 

 

Pack Page 59



 

Government Response: The Renting Homes (Fitness for Human Habitation) 

(Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2022 

 

Technical Scrutiny point 1:  We thank the Committee for bringing this to our attention. 

The Welsh Government agree with the point raised but remain of the view that the 

meaning of “paragraph (a)” within the context of regulation 2(2)(a) (and regulation 6(3) 

of the Renting Homes (Fitness for Human Habitation) Regulations 2022) is clear. 

Consequently, we do not consider the defect to create ambiguity or doubt as to its 

meaning or intent. 

Pack Page 60



1 
 

 
STATUTORY INSTRUMENT CONSENT MEMORANDUM  

 
THE CLIMATE CHANGE (TARGETED GREENHOUSE GASES)  

ORDER 2022 
 

1. This Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum is laid under Standing 
Order (“SO”) 30A.2. SO30A prescribes that a Statutory Instrument 
Consent Memorandum must be laid and a Statutory Instrument Consent 
Motion may be tabled before Senedd Cymru if a UK Statutory Instrument 
makes provision in relation to Wales amending primary legislation within 
the legislative competence of the Senedd.  

 
2. The Climate Change (Targeted Greenhouse Gases) Order 2022 (“the 

Order”) is subject to the affirmative procedure and was laid before the UK 
Parliament on 19 October 2022. A copy of the Order was laid alongside 
this memorandum on 21 October and can also be found at: 

 
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2022/9780348239713/contents 

 
Summary of the Order and its objective 
 
The Climate Change Act 2008 
 
3. Part 1 of the Climate Change Act 2008 (“the CCA”), requires the Secretary 

of State to reduce the net UK carbon account for the year 2050 to at least 
100% below the level of net UK emissions of
[...]

 
Dear Huw, 
 
The future of Welsh law: A programme for 2021 to 2026 
Annual Report 2021-22 
 
I enclose a copy the first Annual Report on the Government’s programme to improve the 
accessibility of Welsh law, which is being laid before Senedd Cymru as required by section 
2(7) of the Legislation (Wales) Act 2019.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
 
Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution  
 

Pack Page 85

Agenda Item 9.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales


 

Pack Page 86



  

Pack Page 87



Purpose of report 
 

1. This annual report has been prepared under section 2(7) of the Legislation (Wales) Act 

2019.  It sets out the progress made under the Government’s programme to improve 

the accessibility of Welsh law: The Future of Welsh Law: a programme for 2021 to 2026, 

from the programme’s launch on 21 September 2021 to 14 October 2022. 

 

Background to programme 
 

2. Each programme prepared under the Legislation (Wales) Act 2019 must include projects 

which: 

 

a. contribute to an ongoing process of consolidating and codifying Welsh law; 

b. maintain the form of Welsh law (once codified); 

c. promote awareness and understanding of Welsh law; 

d. facilitate use of the Welsh language. 

 

3. The first programme under the 2019 Act was laid before the Senedd on 21 September 

2021 and contains a blend of legislative and non-legislative projects designed to achieve 

this requirement. This report provided an update on these projects by reference to our 

overarching aims in respect of: 

 

a. classification of Welsh law, 

b. consolidation of Welsh law, 

c. codification of Welsh law, and 

d. communication of Welsh law. 

 

Classification of Welsh law 
 

Programme commitments: 

During this Senedd term the Government will: 

a. review and revise the existing draft taxonomy of subjects (originally prepared 

and consul
[...]
 correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 153



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 154

Agenda Item 14 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 181

Agenda Item 15By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 192

Agenda Item 16 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 213

Agenda Item 17By virtue of paragraph(s) v, vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Historic Environment (Wales) Bill: Ministerial evidence session
	LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 2 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution, 28 October 2022
	LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 3 - Letter to the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution, 7 October 2022

	3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	4.1 SL(6)274 - The Renting Homes (Rent Determination) (Converted Contracts) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2022
	5.1 SL(6)272 - The Child Minding and Day Care (Disqualification) (Wales) Regulations 2022
	SL(6)272 – The Child Minding and Day Care (Disqualification) (Wales) Regulations 2022
	LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 7 - Welsh Government response

	5.2 SL(6)276 - The Renting Homes (Fitness for Human Habitation) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2022
	SL(6)276 –  The Renting Homes (Fitness for Human Habitation) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2022
	LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 9 - Welsh Government response

	6.1 SICM(6)1 - The Climate Change (Targeted Greenhouse Gases) Order 2022
	LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 11 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change, 21 October 2022
	LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 12 - Legal advice note
	LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 13 - Briefing

	7.1 WS-30C(6)018 - The European University Institute (EU Exit) Regulations 2022
	LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 15 - Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 9 November 2022
	LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 16 - Commentary

	8.1 Written Statement and correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd: The Phytosanitary Conditions (Amendment) (No. 3) Regulations 2022
	LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 18 - Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd, 7 November 2022

	8.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Economy: British-Irish Council Ministerial Meeting
	20221107 Min for Econ to LJC Chair - IIRA - BIC Meeting in Wales.e
	20221107 BIC Soc Incl Work Sector Communique. e v2 pdf

	8.3 Correspondence from the First Minister: British-Irish Council Summit
	8.4 Correspondence from the First Minister: The Prime Minister and Heads of Devolved Governments Council
	9.1 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: The future of Welsh law: A programme for 2021 to 2026: Annual Report 2021-22
	LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 23 - Report: The future of Welsh law: A programme for 2021 to 2026: Annual Report 2021-22, November 2022
	LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 24 - Written Statement by the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution, 7 November 2022

	9.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: The Non-Domestic Rates (Chargeable Amounts) (Wales) Regulations 2022
	9.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2022
	9.4 Correspondence from the Business Committee: Annual Report 2021/22
	LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 28 - Letter to the Business Committee, 21 October 2022

	9.5 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution and the Permanent Secretary to the Welsh Government: Follow-up to the meeting of 10 October 2022
	LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 30 - Letter to the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution and the Permanent Secretary to the Welsh Government, 20 October 2022

	9.6 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change to the Local Government and Housing Committee: Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill
	LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 32 - Letter from the Local Government and Housing Committee to the Minister for Climate Change, 1 November 2022

	9.7 Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language: Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Schools Bill
	LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 34 - Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 4 October 2022
	LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 35 - Letter from the Children, Young People and Education Committee to the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 3 October 2022

	11 Historic Environment (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence
	12 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 2) on the Online Safety Bill
	13 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Social Housing (Regulation) Bill: Draft report
	LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 39 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the Local Government and Housing Committee, 10 November 2022
	LJC(6)-29-22 - Paper 40 - Letter from the Local Government and Housing Committee to the Minister for Climate Change, 31 October 2022

	14 Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill: Draft report
	15 Monitoring report
	16 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill
	17 House of Commons Public Administration and Constitutional Affairs Committee: The Scrutiny of International Treaties and other international agreements in the 21st century



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel  

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 14 November 

2022 

Meeting time: 13.01 - 15.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13037 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

James Evans MS 

Witnesses: 

Mick Antoniw MS, Counsel General and Minister for the 

Constitution 

Gwilym Hughes, Cadw 

Dr James George, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Gerallt Roberts (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Kate Rabaiotti (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

There were no apologies or substitutions. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Historic Environment (Wales) Bill: Ministerial evidence session  

The Committee received evidence from the Counsel General and Minister for the 

Constitution in relation to the Historic Environment (Wales) Bill. 

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

3.1 SL(6)273 - The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 (Consequential Amendments to 

Secondary Legislation) (Amendment) Regulations 2022  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content. 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

4.1 SL(6)274 - The Renting Homes (Rent Determination) (Converted Contracts) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2022  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting point identified. 

5 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered  

5.1 SL(6)272 - The Child Minding and Day Care (Disqualification) (Wales) Regulations 

2022  

The Committee noted the response from the Welsh Government. 



 

 

5.2 SL(6)276 - The Renting Homes (Fitness for Human Habitation) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2022  

The Committee considered and noted the response from the Welsh Government. 

6 Statutory Instruments requiring Senedd consent (Statutory Instrument 

Consent Memorandums)  

6.1 SICM(6)1 - The Climate Change (Targeted Greenhouse Gases) Order 2022  

The Committee considered the Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum and agreed 

to consider a draft report at the next meeting. 

7 Written Statements under Standing Order 30C  

7.1 WS-30C(6)018 - The European University Institute (EU Exit) Regulations 2022  

The Committee noted the statement and the commentary. 

7.2 WS-30C(6)019 - The Common Organisation of the Markets in Agricultural 

Products (Amendment) Regulations 2022  

The Committee noted the statement and the commentary. 

8 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement  

8.1 Written Statement and correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and 

North Wales, and Trefnydd: The Phytosanitary Conditions (Amendment) (No. 3) 

Regulations 2022  

The Committee noted the letter and Written Statement by the Minister 

8.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Economy: British-Irish Council Ministerial 

Meeting  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister. 

8.3 Correspondence from the First Minister: British-Irish Council Summit  

The Committee noted the letter from the First Minister. 



 

 

8.4 Correspondence from the First Minister: The Prime Minister and Heads of 

Devolved Governments Council  

The Committee noted the letter from the First Minister. 

8.5 Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd: Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister. 

9 Papers to note  

9.1 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: The 

future of Welsh law: A programme for 2021 to 2026: Annual Report 2021-22  

The Committee noted the letter, report and Written Statement  from the Counsel 

General and Minister for the Constitution.  

9.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: The Non-

Domestic Rates (Chargeable Amounts) (Wales) Regulations 2022  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister and agreed to respond 

9.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: The Renting Homes 

(Wales) Act 2016 (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2022  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister and agreed to respond. 

9.4 Correspondence from the Business Committee: Annual Report 2021/22  

The Committee noted the letter from the Business Committee. 

9.5 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution and 

the Permanent Secretary to the Welsh Government: Follow-up to the meeting of 

10 October 2022  

The Committee noted the letter from the Counsel General and  Minister for the 

Constitution and the Permanent Secretary.  



 

 

9.6 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change to the Local Government 

and Housing Committee: Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Levelling-up 

and Regeneration Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister to the Local Government and 

Housing Committee.  

9.7 Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language: Legislative 

Consent Memorandum on the Schools Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister.  

  

10 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

The motion was agreed. 

11 Historic Environment (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence  

The Committee considered the evidence received from the Counsel General and 

Minister for the Constitution and agreed the approach to consideration of its draft 

report. 

12 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 

2) on the Online Safety Bill  

The Committee agreed to defer the item to its next meeting on the 21 November 

2022.  

13 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Social Housing (Regulation) 

Bill: Draft report  

The Committee agreed to defer the item to its next meeting on the 21 November 

2022.  

14 Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill: Draft report  

The Committee considered and agreed its report.  



 

 

15 Monitoring report  

The Committee noted the monitoring report. 

16 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Retained EU Law (Revocation 

and Reform) Bill  

The Committee considered a briefing on the Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent 

Memorandum for the Bill. 

17 House of Commons Public Administration and Constitutional Affairs 

Committee: The Scrutiny of International Treaties and other 

international agreements in the 21st century  

The Committee noted its draft response. 

18 The Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill  

The Committee considered the Welsh Government’s response to its report on the 

Environmental Protection (Single – use Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill, and agreed to write 

to the Minister and to the Business Committee.  


